Docket Item # 1 BAR CASE #2012-0048

BAR Meeting March 28, 2012

ISSUE:	Certificate of Appropriateness
APPLICANT:	Chec Soda by Debbie Curtis
LOCATION:	215 North Payne Street
ZONE:	CRMU/M Commercial Residential Mixed Use Zone

<u>STAFF RECOMMENDATION</u>: Staff recommends approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness with the conditions:

- 1. That the awning anchors are installed in the mortar joints and not the brick;
- 2. That the bottom of the proposed awning must be located at least 8' above the sidewalk;
- 3. That the awning does not project more than 4' beyond the façade of the building and is no closer than 1' from the established curb line.

**EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of final approval if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period.

**BUILDING PERMIT NOTE: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (<u>including siding or roofing over 100</u> <u>square feet, windows and signs</u>). The applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review approval. Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for further information.



CASE BAR2012-0048

I. ISSUE

The owners of Chec Soda located at 215 North Payne Street are requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness to install a fabric awning over the existing entry door.

II. <u>HISTORY</u>

Sanborn research and site visits by BAR staff has confirmed a late 19th or early 20th century construction date for the building at the south end with two additions toward the north. The brick facade was originally covered with stucco and then vinyl siding to unify the complex. During the 2010 renovation, the stucco and vinyl siding was removed to expose the original brick façade and the windows and entry door were replaced with historically appropriate styles and materials. The Board has previously complimented the applicant and the contractor for taking advantage of the unfortunate storm damage to recover the handsome original commercial storefront.

Previous Approvals:

In December of 2010 BAR staff approved an administrative approval application to reconstruct portions of the Payne Street façade which was damaged in a storm (tree limb fell on the parapet and the wall was leaning over the sidewalk) (BAR 2010-0351.)

III. ANALYSIS

The proposed project complies with Zoning Ordinance regulations.

The *Design Guidelines* state that "awnings should be appropriate and sympathetic to the historic style of the building to which they are attached" and "should not overwhelm or obscure the architecture." The new oak entry door and sidelights are being badly damaged by rain. The applicant is requesting an awning above this entry to protect the natural stained finish on the door.

The new awning will be installed on the outside of the door surround and is designed to cover the entire span of the concrete stoop. It measures 168" long by 42" wide by 48" high. It will be covered in green Sunbrella brand fabric. The awning will not contain any signage or lettering. While the awning is larger than the entry door, it matches the size of the existing concrete stoop directly below and is in scale with the overall North Payne Street facade. Staff notes that the awning anchors should be installed in the mortar joints, not the brick, per the *Design Guidelines*.

Staff supports the design and purpose of the proposed awning and appreciates the applicant's cooperation during the recent façade reconstruction.

STAFF

Michele Oaks, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F- finding

Code Administration

- F-1 The review by Code Administration is a preliminary review only. Once the applicant has filed for a building permit, code requirements will be based upon the building permit plans. If there are any questions, the applicant may contact Ken Granata, Acting Plan Review Supervisor at ken.granata@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4193.
- F-2 The addition of the awning attachment should not reduce or eliminate the visibility of the address number from the street.
- C-1 A building permit is required for this project. Five sets of *construction documents* that fully detail the construction shall accompany the permit application(s).
- C-2 Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC).
- C-3 Awnings must comply with all applicable requirements of USBC. Retractable and fixed awnings must have a minimum 7 foot clearance form a sidewalk to the lowest part of the framework or any fixed portion of any retractable awning is required. Retractable awnings must be securely fastened to the building and can not extend closer than 24 inches in from the curb line.
- C-4 Fixed awnings must be designed and constructed to withstand wind or other lateral loads and live loads required by the USBC. Structural members must be protected to prevent deterioration.
- C-5 Submission for a building permit shall include the size of the awnings, structural support materials used for the awning and awning attachments mounting attachment details..

Transportation and Environmental Services (T&ES)

RECOMMENDATIONS

- R1. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged during construction activity. (T&ES)
- R2. All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES)
- R3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements on all plans submitted for approvals. (T&ES)
- R4. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for demolition. (T&ES)

CODE REQUIREMENTS

- C-1 Any work from or within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) (T&ES)
- C-2 Canopies, awnings and marquees suspended from a building or structure with no ground supports, having a clearance of at least eight feet above a sidewalk, extending no more than four feet beyond the front property line and extending to no more than one foot from the established curb line, may be erected. (Sec. 5-2-29(d)) (T&ES)
- C-3 The owner shall obtain and maintain a policy of general liability insurance in the amount of \$1,000,000 which will indemnify the owner (and all successors in interest); and the city as an additional named insured, against claims, demands, suits and related costs, including attorneys' fees, arising from any bodily injury or property damage which may occur as a result of the encroachment. (Sec. 5-29 (h)(1)) (T&ES)

This requirement has been met; A Certificate of Liability Insurance has been filed with T&ES through the King Street Outdoor Dining Program. The Certificate of Insurance is also valid for the awning/sign and is valid until 4/20/2012. Please submit updated Insurance Certificate upon renewal to: City of Alexandria T&ES / Site Plans Attn: Kimberly Merritt 301 King Street, Room 4130 Alexandria, VA 22314

V. <u>IMAGES</u>



Figure 1: Existing Conditions – North Payne Street Facade



Figure 2: Proposed Awning

	BAR Case # <u>2012 - 000 4 8</u>
ADDRESS OF PROJECT: 215 North Payne	Stept.
TAX MAP AND PARCEL: $604.03.03.41$	ZONING: CFMU/M
TAX WAP AND PARCEL:	ZONING:
APPLICATION FOR: (Please check all that apply)	
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS	
PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLI (Required if more than 25 square feet of a structure is to be demolished/imparted)	
WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or Y CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinand	
WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT (Section 6-403(B)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)	T
Applicant: Property Owner Dusiness (Please provide but	isiness name & contact person)
Name: <u>CHEC, SODA</u>	
Address: 215 North Payne Street.	
City: <u>Alexandra</u> State: <u>VA</u> zip: _2	22314
Phone (703) 836-2556 E-mail: debeurt	150 chec Soda Cu2. Om.
Authorized Agent (if applicable): Attorney	
Name:	Phone:
E-mail:	
Legal Property Owner:	
Name: CHEC SODA	•
Address: 3410 Little Hunting Creek Drive	
City: Alcxandra State: VA Zip: 22	209
Phone: (103) \$36-2556 E-mail: debcurh	sechasida. Com.
Yes No Is there an historic preservation easement on this properties of the p	bosed alterations? ty?

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project.

BAR Case # 2012 - 004-

FEB 2 7 2012

NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK: Please check all that apply

N	NEW CONSTRUCTIC)N TON: <i>Please check all that ap</i> l	alv	
	X awning	☐ fence, gate or garden wall		☐ shutters
	doors	windows	Siding	☐ shed
	🔲 lighting	pergola/trellis	painting unpainted masonry	,
	other			
\Box	ADDITION			
	DEMOLITION/ENCAP	SULATION		
Ō	SIGNAGE			

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Please describe the proposed work in detail (Additional pages may be attached).

Permit for installation for an Awning to help protect

ITONT	door	(Oak	WOOd)	from	the	Maathom
					0110	weather,

See attached pictures for more detail.

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

Items listed below comprise the **minimum supporting materials** for BAR applications. Staff may request additional information during application review. Please refer to the relevant section of the *Design Guidelines* for further information on appropriate treatments.

Applicants must use the checklist below to ensure the application is complete. Include all information and material that are necessary to thoroughly describe the project. Incomplete applications will delay the docketing of the application for review. Pre-application meetings are required for all proposed additions. All applicants are encouraged to meet with staff prior to submission of a completed application.

Electronic copies of submission materials should be submitted whenever possible.

Demolition/Encapsulation : All applicants requesting 25 square feet or more of demolition/encapsulation must complete this section. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

NVP

Survey plat showing the extent of the proposed demolition/encapsulation.

Existing elevation drawings clearly showing all elements proposed for demolition/encapsulation.
 Clear and labeled photographs of all elevations of the building if the entire structure is proposed to be demolished.

Description of the reason for demolition/encapsulation.

Description of the alternatives to demolition/encapsulation and why such alternatives are not considered feasible.

BAR Case # <u>2012 - 0048</u>

Additions & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11" x 17" unless approved by staff. All plans must be folded and collated into 12 complete 8 1/2" x 11" sets. Additional copies may be requested by staff for large-scale development projects or projects fronting Washington Street. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

N/A	
	Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other
	structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing
	structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted
	equipment.
	EAD & Onen Space calculation form

- FAR & Open Space calculation form.
- Clear and labeled photographs of the site, surrounding properties and existing structures, if applicable.
- Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions.
- Proposed elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. Include the relationship to adjacent structures in plan and elevations.
- Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual samples may be provided or required.
- Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows, doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.
- For development site plan projects, a model showing mass relationships to adjacent properties and structures.

Signs & Awnings: One sign per building under one square foot does not require BAR approval unless illuminated. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

	N/A	.//.
X		Linear feet of building: Front: <u>80 fee</u> tSecondary front (if corner lot): <u>N/A</u>
	X	Square feet of existing signs to remain:
X		Photograph of building showing existing conditions.
X		Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text.
X		Location of sign (show exact location on building including the height above sidewalk).
X		Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut sheet of bracket if applicable).
Ē	X	Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer's cut sheet for any new lighting

fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building's facade.

Alterations: Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

- N/A
 Clear and labeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations, all sides of the building and any pertinent details.
- Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows, doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.
- Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.
 - An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds.

Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an earlier appearance.

BAR Case # 20/2 - 004/8

ALL APPLICATIONS: Please read and check that you have read and understand the following items:

A I have submitted a filing fee with this application. (Checks should be made payable to the City of Alexandria. Please contact staff for assistance in determining the appropriate fee.)

I understand the notice requirements and will return a copy of the three respective notice forms to BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. If I am unsure to whom I should send notice I will contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in identifying adjacent parcels.

I, the applicant, or an authorized representative will be present at the public hearing.

I understand that any revisions to this initial application submission (including applications deferred for restudy) must be accompanied by the BAR Supplemental form and 12 sets of revised materials.

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building elevations, prospective drawings of the project, and written descriptive information are true, correct and accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A, Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of this application. The undersigned also hereby authorizes the City staff and members of the BAR to inspect this site as necessary in the course of research and evaluating the application. The applicant, if other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the property owner to make this application.

APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:			
Signature: Delitie Cut			
Printed Name:			
Date: 2/27/12			

(703) 836-2556 Office # (703) 861-5165 Cell #

X

debcurtis@checsodaco2.com